Characteristic

Athens State University

Fall Fact Sheet - Undergraduate and Graduate Students

Fall 2016

Fall 2017

Fall 2019

Fall 2020

Change 19-20

Total Headcount
Total Credit Hour Production
Undergraduate Courses
Graduate Courses
New/Returning Student Status
New Students
Returning Students
Full-time or Part-time Status
Full-time
Part-time (includes audit)
Part-time audit students
Age
All Students
Full-time
Part-time
New Students
Gender
Female
Male
Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic
Black/African American
American Indian/Alaska Native
Asian
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
White, Non-Hispanic
Non-Resident Alien
Two or More Races
Unknown
Student Level
Non-Degree Undergraduate
Junior
Senior
Graduate (Master's)
Other
Degree-Seeking Status
Degree-Seeking
Certificate-Seeking
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking
Distance Learning (DL) Status
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses
Taking All DL/Blended Courses
Taking Some 100% Online Courses
Taking All 100% Online Courses
Taking No DL/Blended Courses
Residence (not tuition related)
In-State
Out-of-State
Veteran Status
Received Benefits from VA Office

137
1,106
1,782

37

2,925
33
107

2,755
1,724
2,553
1,282

310

2,923
142

137

3,065
28,547
28,322

225
%
23.1%
76.9%
%
39.7%
60.3%

Median
27
24
30
26
%
65.5%
34.5%
%
2.3%
13.1%
1.4%
0.8%
0.1%
77.1%
0.1%
1.9%
3.2%
%
4.5%
36.1%
58.1%
1.2%
0.1%
%
95.4%
1.1%
3.5%
%
89.9%
56.2%
83.3%
41.8%
10.1%
%
95.4%
4.6%
%
4.5%

811
2,305

1,238
1,878

166
1,120
1,681

145

2,947
28
141

2,800
1,951
2,596
1,480

316

2,973
143

125

Fall 2018

3,116 3,045
28,548 28,256
27,639 27,302
909 954

% # %
26.0% 755 24.8%
74.0% 2,290 75.2%

% # %
39.7% 1,229 40.4%
60.3% 1,816 59.6%

1
Median Avg Median

28 30.7 27
24 27.0 24
31 33.1 31
26 28.0 24

% # %
66.5% 2,083 68.4%
33.5% 962 31.6%

% # %
2.6% 93 3.1%
13.9% 434 14.3%
1.6% 46 1.5%
0.9% 23 0.8%
0.1% 3 0.1%
76.1% 2,280 74.9%
0.0% 1 0.0%
2.0% 68 2.2%
2.9% 97 3.2%

% # %
5.3% 151 5.0%
35.9% 1,150 37.8%
53.9% 1,584 52.0%
4.7% 156 5.1%
0.1% 4 0.1%

% # %
94.6% 2,890 94.9%
0.9% 32 1.1%
4.5% 123 4.0%

% # %
89.9% 2,822 92.7%
62.6% 2,049 67.3%
83.3% 2,691 88.4%
47.5% 1,540 50.6%
10.1% 223 7.3%

% # %
95.4% 2,900 95.2%
4.6% 145 4.8%

% # %
4.0% 113 3.7%

100
1,037
1,641

166

2,844
24
77

2,702
1,999
2,559
1,427

243

2,816
129

115

2,945
27,798
26,727

1,071

%
25.0%
75.0%
%
41.8%
58.2%

Median
27
23
30
23
%
68.3%
31.7%
%
3.4%
14.3%
0.9%
0.8%
0.1%
75.0%
0.0%
2.8%
2.8%
%
3.4%
35.2%
55.7%
5.6%
0.0%
%
96.6%
0.8%
2.6%
%
91.7%
67.9%
86.9%
48.5%
8.3%
%
95.6%
4.4%
%
3.9%

623
2,244

1,246
1,621

962
1,660
177

2,782
17
68

2,752
2,347
2,660
1,661

115

2,725
142

94

2,867
27,754
26,560

1,194

%
21.7%
78.3%
%
43.5%
56.5%

Median
27
23
30
24
%
68.7%
31.3%
%
3.6%
14.5%
1.3%
0.6%
0.1%
74.6%
0.1%
2.6%
2.6%
%
2.3%
33.6%
57.9%
6.2%
0.1%
%
97.0%
0.6%
2.4%
%
96.0%
81.9%
92.8%
57.9%
4.0%
%
95.0%
5.0%
%
3.3%

-78
-44
-167
123

-113
35

15
-93

-70

-7
-7

-34
-75
19
11

-62
-7
-9

50
348
101
234

-128

-2.6%
-0.2%
-0.6%
11.5%
%
-15.4%
1.6%
%
1.2%
-5.4%

%
-2.0%
-4.0%
%
4.0%
-1.0%
46.2%
-29.2%
-25.0%
-3.2%
N/A
-8.6%
-8.5%
%
-34.0%
-71.2%
1.2%
6.6%
100.0%
%
-2.2%
-29.2%
-11.7%
%
1.9%
17.4%
3.9%
16.4%
-52.7%
%
-3.2%
10.1%
%
-18.3%




Athens State University
Fall Fact Sheet - Undergraduate Students

Characteristic Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Change 19-20
Total Undergraduate Headcount 3,027 2,969 2,886 2,778 2,688 -90 -3.2%
Total Credit Hour Production 28,314 27,624 27,287 26,694 26,554 -140 -0.5%
Undergraduate Courses 28,308 27,612 27,272 26,694 26,551 -143 -0.5%
Graduate Courses 6 12 15 0 3 3 N/A
New/Returning Student Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
New Students 678 22.4% 698 23.5% 708 24.5% 652 23.5% 552 20.5% -100 -15.3%
Returning Students 2,349 77.6% 2,271 76.5% 2,178 75.5% 2,126 76.5% 2,136 79.5% 10 0.5%
Full-time or Part-time Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Full-time 1,212 40.0% 1,210 40.8% 1,205 41.8% 1,194 43.0% 1,202 44.7% 8 0.7%
Part-time (includes audit) 1,815 60.0% 1,759 59.2% 1,681 58.2% 1,584 57.0% 1,486 55.3% -98 -6.2%
Part-time audit students 2 2 1 4 0
Age Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median
All Students 30.6 27 30.6 27 30.1 27 29.3 26 29.5 26
Full-time 27.2 24 27.1 24 26.7 24 26.0 23 25.9 23
Part-time 32.9 30 32.9 30 325 30 31.7 29 32.3 30
New Students 29.5 26 28.8 25 27.2 24 26.3 22.5 26.9 23
Gender # % # % # % # % # % # %
Female 1,994 65.9% 1,997 67.3% 1,988 68.9% 1,899 68.4% 1,867 69.5% -32 -1.7%
Male 1,033 34.1% 972 32.7% 898 31.1% 879 31.6% 821 30.5% -58 -6.6%
Race/Ethnicity # % # % # % # % # % # %
Hispanic 71 2.3% 78 2.6% 89 3.1% 97 3.5% 97 3.6% 0 0.0%
Black/African American 398 13.1% 394 13.3% 384 13.3% 359 12.9% 351 13.1% -8 -2.2%
American Indian/Alaska Native 43 1.4% 47 1.6% 42 1.5% 24 0.9% 36 1.3% 12 50.0%
Asian 24 0.8% 26 0.9% 22 0.8% 23 0.8% 17 0.6% -6 -26.1%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 3 0.1% 3 0.1% 3 0.1% 4 0.1% 3 0.1% -1 -25.0%
White, Non-Hispanic 2,331 77.0% 2,274 76.6% 2,187 75.8% 2,112 76.0% 2,040 75.9% -72 -3.4%
Non-Resident Alien 4 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 2 N/A
Two or More Races 56 1.9% 59 2.0% 62 2.1% 77 2.8% 67 2.5% -10 -13.0%
Unknown 97 3.2% 88 3.0% 96 3.3% 82 3.0% 75 2.8% -7 -8.5%
Student Level # % # % # % # % # % # %
Non-Degree Undergraduate 137 4.5% 166 5.6% 151 5.2% 100 3.6% 66 2.5% -34 -34.0%
Junior 1,106 36.5% 1,120 37.7% 1,150 39.8% 1,037 37.3% 962 35.8% -75 -7.2%
Senior 1,782 58.9% 1,681 56.6% 1,584 54.9% 1,641 59.1% 1,660 61.8% 19 1.2%
Graduate (Master's) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other 2 0.1% 2 0.1% 1 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Degree-Seeking Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Degree-Seeking 2,888 95.4% 2,802 94.4% 2,734 94.7% 2,678 96.4% 2,605 96.9% -73 -2.7%
Certificate-Seeking 33 1.1% 28 0.9% 32 1.1% 24 0.9% 17 0.6% -7 -29.2%
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking 106 3.5% 139 4.7% 120 4.2% 76 2.7% 66 2.5% -10 -13.2%
Distance Learning (DL) Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses 2,717 89.8% 2,653 89.4% 2,664 92.3% 2,536 91.3% 2,575 95.8% 39 1.5%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses 1,687 55.7% 1,807 60.9% 1,891 65.5% 1,836 66.1% 2,182 81.2% 346 18.8%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses 2,515 83.1% 2,449 82.5% 2,533 87.8% 2,393 86.1% 2,483 92.4% 90 3.8%
Taking All 100% Online Courses 1,245 41.1% 1,336 45.0% 1,382 47.9% 1,264 45.5% 1,496 55.7% 232 18.4%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses 310 10.2% 316 10.6% 222 7.7% 242 8.7% 113 4.2% -129 -53.3%
Residence (not tuition related) # % # % # % # % # % # %
In-State 2,889 95.4% 2,841 95.7% 2,753 95.4% 2,666 96.0% 2,573 95.7% -93 -3.5%
Out-of-State 138 4.6% 128 4.3% 133 4.6% 112 4.0% 115 4.3% 3 2.7%
Veteran Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Received Benefits from VA Office 137 4.5% 124 4.2% 109 3.8% 108 3.9% 88 3.3% -20 -18.5%




Characteristic

Fall 2016

Athens State University

Fall Fact Sheet - Graduate Students

Fall 2017

Fall 2018

Fall 2019

Fall 2020

Change 19-20

Total Graduate Headcount
Total Credit Hour Production
Undergraduate Courses
Graduate Courses
New/Returning Student Status
New Students
Returning Students
Full-time or Part-time Status
Full-time
Part-time (includes audit)
Part-time audit students
Age
All Students
Full-time
Part-time
New Students
Gender
Female
Male
Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic
Black/African American
American Indian/Alaska Native
Asian
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
White, Non-Hispanic
Non-Resident Alien
Two or More Races
Unknown
Student Level
Non-Degree Undergraduate
Junior
Senior
Graduate (Master's)
Other
Degree-Seeking Status
Degree-Seeking
Certificate-Seeking
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking
Distance Learning (DL) Status
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses
Taking All DL/Blended Courses
Taking Some 100% Online Courses
Taking All 100% Online Courses
Taking No DL/Blended Courses
Residence (not tuition related)
In-State
Out-of-State
Veteran Status
Received Benefits from VA Office
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N/A

38
233
14
219

%
81.6%
18.4%

%
13.2%
86.8%

%
39.5%
60.5%
%
0.0%
7.9%
0.0%
2.6%
0.0%
84.2%
0.0%
5.3%
0.0%
%

97.4%
2.6%

%

97.4%

2.6%

%
100.0%
97.4%
100.0%
97.4%
0.0%

%
89.5%
10.5%

%
0.0%
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145

145
N/A

147
144
147
144

132
15

147
924
27
897

%
76.9%
23.1%

%
19.0%
81.0%

%
50.3%
49.7%
%
1.4%
25.9%
2.0%
0.7%
0.0%
66.0%
0.0%
2.7%
1.4%
%

98.6%
1.4%

%

98.6%

1.4%

%
100.0%
98.0%
100.0%
98.0%
0.0%

%
89.8%
10.2%

%
0.7%

47
112

24
135

Avg
40.8
42.1
40.6
39.7
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156

156
N/A

158
158
158
158

147
12

4

159
969
30
939

%
29.6%
70.4%

%
15.1%
84.9%

Median

%
59.7%
40.3%
%
2.5%
31.4%
2.5%
0.6%
0.0%
58.5%
0.0%
3.8%
0.6%
%

98.1%
1.9%

%

98.1%

1.9%
%
99.4%
99.4%
99.4%
99.4%

0.6%
%
92.5%

7.5%
%

2.5%

130

Avg
39.8
39.6
39.9
36.3

112
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166

166
N/A

166
163
166
163

150
17

7

167
1,104
33
1,071
%
50.3%
49.7%
%
22.2%
77.8%

%
67.1%
32.9%
%
1.2%
36.5%
1.2%
0.6%
0.0%
58.1%
0.0%
2.4%
0.0%
%

99.4%
0.6%

%

99.4%

0.6%
%
99.4%
97.6%
99.4%
97.6%

0.6%
%
89.8%
10.2%
%

4.2%

71
108

44
135

Avg
37.4
34.6
38.3
33.8
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177

177
N/A

177
165
177
165

152
27

6

179
1,200
9
1,191
%
39.7%
60.3%
%
24.6%
75.4%

Median

35
32.5
35
33

%
57.5%
42.5%

%
3.4%
36.3%
1.1%
0.0%
0.0%
55.3%
0.0%
3.9%
0.0%

%

98.9%
1.1%

%

98.9%

1.1%
%
98.9%
92.2%
98.9%
92.2%

1.1%
%
84.9%
15.1%
%

3.4%

N/A

7.2%
8.7%
-712.7%
11.2%
%
-15.5%
30.1%
%
18.9%
3.8%

%
-8.0%
38.2%
%
200.0%
6.6%
0.0%
-100.0%
N/A
2.1%
N/A
75.0%
N/A
%
N/A
N/A
N/A
6.6%
100.0%
%
6.6%
N/A
100.0%
%
6.6%
1.2%
6.6%
1.2%
100.0%
%
1.3%
58.8%
%
-14.3%
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