Athens State University
Fall Fact Sheet - Undergraduate and Graduate Students

Characteristic	Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020		Change 19-20	
Total Headcount		3.065		3,116		3.045		2.945		2.867	-78	-2.6%
Total Credit Hour Production		28,547		28,548		28,256		27,798		27,754	-44	-0.2%
Undergraduate Courses		28,322		27,639		27,302		26,727		26,560	-167	-0.6%
Graduate Courses		225		909		954		1,071		1,194	123	11.5%
New/Returning Student Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
New Students	709	23.1%	811	26.0%	755	24.8%	736	25.0%	623	21.7%	-113	-15.4%
Returning Students	2,356	76.9%	2,305	74.0%	2,290	75.2%	2,209	75.0%	2,244	78.3%	35	1.6%
Full-time or Part-time Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	,#	%	#	%
Full-time	1,217	39.7%	1,238	39.7%	1,229	40.4%	1,231	41.8%	1,246	43.5%	15	1.2%
Part-time (includes audit)	1,848	60.3%	1,878	60.3%	1,816	59.6%	1,714	58.2%	1,621	56.5%	-93	-5.4%
Part-time audit students	2		2		1		4		0			
Age	Avg	Median										
All Students	30.7	27	30.9	28	30.7	27	29.9	27	30.0	27		
Full-time	27.2	24	27.4	24	27.0	24	26.4	23	26.2	23		
Part-time	33.0	30	33.2	31	33.1	31	32.4	30	32.8	30		
New Students	29.9	26	30.2	26	28.0	24	27.5	23	27.7	24		
Gender	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Female	2,009	65.5%	2,071	66.5%	2,083	68.4%	2,011	68.3%	1,970	68.7%	-41	-2.0%
Male	1,056	34.5%	1,045	33.5%	962	31.6%	934	31.7%	897	31.3%	-37	-4.0%
Race/Ethnicity	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Hispanic	71	2.3%	80	2.6%	93	3.1%	99	3.4%	103	3.6%	4	4.0%
Black/African American	401	13.1%	432	13.9%	434	14.3%	420	14.3%	416	14.5%	-4	-1.0%
American Indian/Alaska Native	43	1.4%	50	1.6%	46	1.5%	26	0.9%	38	1.3%	12	46.2%
Asian	25	0.8%	27	0.9%	23	0.8%	24	0.8%	17	0.6%	-7	-29.2%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	3	0.1%	3	0.1%	3	0.1%	4	0.1%	3	0.1%	-1	-25.0%
White, Non-Hispanic	2,363	77.1%	2,371	76.1%	2,280	74.9%	2,209	75.0%	2,139	74.6%	-70	-3.2%
Non-Resident Alien	4	0.1%	0	0.0%	1	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	0.1%	2	N/A
Two or More Races	58	1.9%	63	2.0%	68	2.2%	81	2.8%	74	2.6%	-7	-8.6%
Unknown	97	3.2%	90	2.9%	97	3.2%	82	2.8%	75	2.6%	-7	-8.5%
Student Level	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Non-Degree Undergraduate	137	4.5%	166	5.3%	151	5.0%	100	3.4%	66	2.3%	-34	-34.0%
Junior	1,106	36.1%	1,120	35.9%	1,150	37.8%	1,037	35.2%	962	33.6%	-75	-7.2%
Senior	1,782	58.1%	1,681	53.9%	1,584	52.0%	1,641	55.7%	1,660	57.9%	19	1.2%
Graduate (Master's)	37	1.2%	145	4.7%	156	5.1%	166	5.6%	177	6.2%	11	6.6%
Other	3	0.1%	4	0.1%	4	0.1%	1	0.0%	2	0.1%	1	100.0%
Degree-Seeking Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Degree-Seeking	2,925	95.4%	2,947	94.6%	2,890	94.9%	2,844	96.6%	2,782	97.0%	-62	-2.2%
Certificate-Seeking	33	1.1%	28	0.9%	32	1.1%	24	0.8%	17	0.6%	-7	-29.2%
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking	107	3.5%	141	4.5%	123	4.0%	77	2.6%	.68	2.4%	-9 	-11.7%
Distance Learning (DL) Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses	2,755	89.9%	2,800	89.9%	2,822	92.7%	2,702	91.7%	2,752	96.0%	50	1.9%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses	1,724	56.2%	1,951	62.6%	2,049	67.3%	1,999	67.9%	2,347	81.9%	348	17.4%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses	2,553	83.3%	2,596	83.3%	2,691	88.4%	2,559	86.9%	2,660	92.8%	101	3.9%
Taking All 100% Online Courses	1,282	41.8%	1,480	47.5%	1,540	50.6%	1,427	48.5%	1,661	57.9%	234	16.4%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses	310	10.1%	316	10.1%	223	7.3%	243	8.3%	115	4.0%	-128	-52.7%
Residence (not tuition related)	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
In-State	2,923	95.4%	2,973	95.4%	2,900	95.2%	2,816	95.6%	2,725	95.0%	-91	-3.2%
Out-of-State	142	4.6%	143	4.6%	145	4.8%	129	4.4%	142	5.0%	.13	10.1%
Veteran Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	% 10.20/
Received Benefits from VA Office	137	4.5%	125	4.0%	113	3.7%	115	3.9%	94	3.3%	-21	-18.3%

## Athens State University Fall Fact Sheet - Undergraduate Students

Characteristic	Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020		Change 19-20	
Total Undergraduate Headcount		3,027		2,969		2,886		2,778		2,688	-90	-3.2%
Total Credit Hour Production		28,314		27,624		27,287		26,694		26,554	-140	-0.5%
Undergraduate Courses		28,308		27,612		27,272		26,694		26,551	-143	-0.5%
Graduate Courses		6		12		15		0		3	3	N/A
New/Returning Student Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
New Students	678	22.4%	698	23.5%	708	24.5%	652	23.5%	552	20.5%	-100	-15.3%
Returning Students	2,349	77.6%	2,271	76.5%	2,178	75.5%	2,126	76.5%	2,136	79.5%	10	0.5%
Full-time or Part-time Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Full-time	1,212	40.0%	1,210	40.8%	1,205	41.8%	1,194	43.0%	1,202	44.7%	8	0.7%
Part-time (includes audit)	1,815	60.0%	1,759	59.2%	1,681	58.2%	1,584	57.0%	1,486	55.3%	-98	-6.2%
Part-time audit students	2		2		1		4		0			
Age	Avg	Median										
All Students	30.6	27	30.6	27	30.1	27	29.3	26	29.5	26		
Full-time	27.2	24	27.1	24	26.7	24	26.0	23	25.9	23		
Part-time	32.9	30	32.9	30	32.5	30	31.7	29	32.3	30		
New Students	29.5	26	28.8	25	27.2	24	26.3	22.5	26.9	23		
Gender	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Female	1,994	65.9%	1,997	67.3%	1,988	68.9%	1,899	68.4%	1,867	69.5%	-32	-1.7%
Male	1,033	34.1%	972	32.7%	898	31.1%	879	31.6%	821	30.5%	-58	-6.6%
Race/Ethnicity	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Hispanic	71	2.3%	78	2.6%	89	3.1%	97	3.5%	97	3.6%	0	0.0%
Black/African American	398	13.1%	394	13.3%	384	13.3%	359	12.9%	351	13.1%	-8	-2.2%
American Indian/Alaska Native	43	1.4%	47	1.6%	42	1.5%	24	0.9%	36	1.3%	12	50.0%
Asian	24	0.8%	26	0.9%	22	0.8%	23	0.8%	17	0.6%	-6	-26.1%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	3	0.1%	3	0.1%	3	0.1%	4	0.1%	3	0.1%	-1	-25.0%
White, Non-Hispanic	2,331	77.0%	2,274	76.6%	2,187	75.8%	2,112	76.0%	2,040	75.9%	-72	-3.4%
Non-Resident Alien	4	0.1%	0	0.0%	1	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	0.1%	2	N/A
Two or More Races	56	1.9%	59	2.0%	62	2.1%	77	2.8%	67	2.5%	-10	-13.0%
Unknown	97	3.2%	88	3.0%	96	3.3%	82	3.0%	75	2.8%	-7	-8.5%
Student Level	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Non-Degree Undergraduate	137	4.5%	166	5.6%	151	5.2%	100	3.6%	66	2.5%	-34	-34.0%
Junior	1,106	36.5%	1,120	37.7%	1,150	39.8%	1,037	37.3%	962	35.8%	-75	-7.2%
Senior	1,782	58.9%	1,681	56.6%	1,584	54.9%	1,641	59.1%	1,660	61.8%	19	1.2%
Graduate (Master's)	N/A		N/A	N/A								
Other	2	0.1%	2	0.1%	1	0.0%	N/A		N/A		N/A	N/A
Degree-Seeking Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Degree-Seeking	2,888	95.4%	2,802	94.4%	2,734	94.7%	2,678	96.4%	2,605	96.9%	-73	-2.7%
Certificate-Seeking	33	1.1%	28	0.9%	32	1.1%	24	0.9%	17	0.6%	-7	-29.2%
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking	106	3.5%	139	4.7%	120	4.2%	76	2.7%	66	2.5%	-10	-13.2%
Distance Learning (DL) Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses	2,717	89.8%	2,653	89.4%	2,664	92.3%	2,536	91.3%	2,575	95.8%	39	1.5%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses	1,687	55.7%	1,807	60.9%	1,891	65.5%	1,836	66.1%	2,182	81.2%	346	18.8%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses	2,515	83.1%	2,449	82.5%	2,533	87.8%	2,393	86.1%	2,483	92.4%	90	3.8%
Taking All 100% Online Courses	1,245	41.1%	1,336	45.0%	1,382	47.9%	1,264	45.5%	1,496	55.7%	232	18.4%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses	310	10.2%	316	10.6%	222	7.7%	242	8.7%	113	4.2%	-129	-53.3%
Residence (not tuition related)	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
In-State	2,889	95.4%	2,841	95.7%	2,753	95.4%	2,666	96.0%	2,573	95.7%	-93	-3.5%
Out-of-State	138	4.6%	128	4.3%	133	4.6%	112	4.0%	115	4.3%	3	2.7%
Veteran Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Received Benefits from VA Office	137	4.5%	124	4.2%	109	3.8%	108	3.9%	88	3.3%	-20	-18.5%

## Athens State University Fall Fact Sheet - Graduate Students

Characteristic	Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020		Change 19-20	
Total Graduate Headcount		38		147		159		167		179	12	7.2%
Total Credit Hour Production		233		924		969		1,104		1,200	96	8.7%
Undergraduate Courses		14		27		30		33		9	-24	-72.7%
Graduate Courses		219		897		939		1,071		1,191	120	11.2%
New/Returning Student Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
New Students	31	81.6%	113	76.9%	47	29.6%	84	50.3%	71	39.7%	-13	-15.5%
Returning Students	7	18.4%	34	23.1%	112	70.4%	83	49.7%	108	60.3%	25	30.1%
Full-time or Part-time Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Full-time	5	13.2%	28	19.0%	24	15.1%	37	22.2%	44	24.6%	7	18.9%
Part-time (includes audit)	33	86.8%	119	81.0%	135	84.9%	130	77.8%	135	75.4%	5	3.8%
Part-time audit students	0		0		0		0		0			
Age	Avg	Median	Avg	Median	Avg	Median	Avg	Median	Avg	Median		
All Students	38.7	36	38.4	38	40.8	40	39.8	39	37.4	35		
Full-time	37.0	37	38.8	39	42.1	40	39.6	40	34.6	32.5		
Part-time	39.0	35	38.3	38	40.6	40	39.9	39	38.3	35		
New Students	39.3	37	38.6	39	39.7	38	36.3	34	33.8	33		
Gender	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Female	15	39.5%	74	50.3%	95	59.7%	112	67.1%	103	57.5%	-9	-8.0%
Male	23	60.5%	73	49.7%	64	40.3%	55	32.9%	76	42.5%	21	38.2%
Race/Ethnicity	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Hispanic	0	0.0%	2	1.4%	4	2.5%	2	1.2%	6	3.4%	4	200.0%
Black/African American	3	7.9%	38	25.9%	50	31.4%	61	36.5%		36.3%	4	6.6%
American Indian/Alaska Native	0	0.0%	3	2.0%	4	2.5%	2	1.2%	2	1.1%	0	0.0%
Asian	1	2.6%	1	0.7%	1	0.6%	_ 1	0.6%	0	0.0%	-1	-100.0%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	N/A
White, Non-Hispanic	32	84.2%	97	66.0%	93	58.5%	97	58.1%	99	55.3%	2	2.1%
Non-Resident Alien	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	N/A
Two or More Races	2	5.3%	4	2.7%	6	3.8%	4	2.4%	7	3.9%	3	75.0%
Unknown	0	0.0%	2	1.4%	1	0.6%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	N/A
Student Level	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Non-Degree Undergraduate	N/A	70	n/A	70	N/A	70	N/A	70	N/A	70	n/A	N/A
Junior	N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A	N/A
Senior	N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A	N/A
Graduate (Master's)	37	97.4%	145	98.6%	156	98.1%	166	99.4%	177	98.9%	11	6.6%
Other	1	2.6%	2	1.4%	3	1.9%	1	0.6%	2	1.1%	1	100.0%
Degree-Seeking Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Degree-Seeking Status	37	97.4%	145	98.6%	156	98.1%	166	99.4%	177	98.9%	11	6.6%
Certificate-Seeking	N/A	37.470	N/A	30.070	N/A	30.170	N/A	33.470	N/A	30.370	N/A	N/A
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking	1	2.6%	2	1.4%	3	1.9%	1 1	0.6%	2	1.1%	1	100.0%
Distance Learning (DL) Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses	38	100.0%	147	100.0%	158	99.4%	166	99.4%	177	98.9%	11	6.6%
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses  Taking All DL/Blended Courses	37	97.4%	147	98.0%	158	99.4%	163	97.6%	165	92.2%	2	1.2%
,	_											6.6%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses	38 37	100.0% 97.4%	147 144	100.0% 98.0%	158 158	99.4% 99.4%	166 163	99.4% 97.6%	177 165	98.9% 92.2%	11 2	1.2%
Taking All 100% Online Courses												100.0%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	1	0.6%	1	0.6%	2	1.1%	1	
Residence (not tuition related)	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
In-State	34	89.5%	132	89.8%	147	92.5%	150	89.8%	152	84.9%	2	1.3%
Out-of-State	. 4	10.5%	.15	10.2%	.12	7.5%	17	10.2%	27	15.1%	10	58.8%
Veteran Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Received Benefits from VA Office	0	0.0%	1	0.7%	4	2.5%	7	4.2%	6	3.4%	-1	-14.3%